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SYSTEM COMPONENTS

@ Adjustable Suction Cup Rails
Adjustable Cross Supports
@ (6)-Suction cups with protective covers

e Pump and electric cartridge for each suction cup

e (Channel in suction cup rails allow suction cups to move freely side to side with lock in place positioning
@ Fixed handles attached to each suction cup rail @
@ Repositionable handles attach to each suction cup rail (assembly required)
(F) Electric Pump Cartridge with USB charging cable
@ Pump Cartridges
@ Carry Bag




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

and use them to attach the cross support (B).

Unscrew the thumbscrews attached to the suction cup rails (A)
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Q @ Unscrew the thumbscrews attached to the suction cup rails
remaining cross support (B).
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3 Unscrew the thumbscrews attached to the repositionable handles (E) and use them to attach the handles to
the suction cup rails (A).

Handles can face outward for narrowly positioned suction cup rails and face inward - ®
for largely separated suction cup rails. See operating position examples on page 6. ®

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

2 people required for operation.

Suction cup rails and cross supports are fully adjustable. Loosen thumbscrews, adjust to desired position and then retighten.

© O

[ @)

i

@@
4
&

@@




Remove pump cartridge (G). Insert electric pump cartridge (F).

Electric pump cartridges are rechargeable
using the provided USB-C cables.

MAINTENANCE

Keep suction cup covers on when not in use. Wipe clean after use to prevent debris from scratching tile surface.

SAFETY INFORMATION

e The carrying system includes 6 suction cups — each with the holding power of 260 Ibs.
e The complete system has a max lifting capacity of 440 Ibs.

e Wear protective footwear

e \Wear protective gloves and safety glasses when handling the tile panels

e Make sure suction cups are engaged before lifting the tile panel

e Monitor suction cup gage to ensure that there is enough suction



OPERATING POSITION EXAMPLES




PARTS LISTS
75028 GPTP™ CARRYING SYSTEM

PART # DESCRIPTION PART # DESCRIPTION PART # DESCRIPTION
75028-1 Horizontal aluminium extrusion 75028-13 T-Slot nut 75028-25 Spring washer
75028-2  Vertical aluminium extrusion 75028-14 Parallel connector 75028-26 TPR handle
75028-3  Thumb screw 75028-15 Thumb screw 75028-27 Thumb screw
75028-4  Washer 75028-16 Soft handle 75028-28 Hexagonal screw
75028-5  Suction cup connector 2 75028-17 Sliding handle 75028-29 Rubber feet
75028-6  Suction cup connector 1 75028-18 Hexagonal screw 75028-30 Hexagonal screw
75028-7  T-Slot Nut 75028-19 Pump suction cup 75028-31 Hexagonal screw
75028-8  Lock nut 75028-20 T-Slot nut 75028-32 Sliding block 1
75028-9  Lock nut 75028-21 T-Slot nut 75028-33 Sliding block 2
75028-10 Mini thumb screw 75028-22 Connector 75028-34 Electric pump cartridge
75028-11 Hexagonal screw 75028-23 T-Slot nut 75028-35 USB charging cable
75028-12 Plastic end cap 75028-24 Hexagonal screw

REPLACEMENT PARTS
PART # DESCRIPTION PART # DESCRIPTION PART # DESCRIPTION
75028-3  Thumbscrews 75028-34 Electric pump cartridge 75028-37 Suction cup cover
75028-19 Pump suction cup 75028-35 USB charging cable 75028-38 Manual cartridge
75028-29 Rubber feet 75028-36 Repositionable handles (24,2526, 28)

The Manufacturer’s Limited Warranty ensures the product is free from defects in materials and workmanship for
a period of 3 years from the date of purchase. This warranty does not cover accidental damages, unreasonable
or improper use, normal wear and tear, loss of use, or consequential damages. Product registration, included with
the product packaging, must completed within 30 days of purchase for eligibility. This warranty covers refund or
replacement due to a defect in materials or workmanship for a term of the warranty.
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COMPOSANTS SYSTEME

@ Rails a ventouse ajustable

Supports transversaux ajustables

@ (6) Ventouses (électriques/pompe) avec capots de protection) are sont attachées a chaque rail a ventouse
e Pompe et cartouche électrique pour chaque ventouse

e Le canal dans les extrusions horizontales permet aux ventouses de se déplacer liborement d’un coté a I'autre avec un
positionnement verrouillé en place

(D) Poignées fixées & chaque rail a ventouse D

@ Poignées repositionnables fixées a chaque rail de ventouse (montage requis)
@ Cartouche de pompe électrique avec cable de chargement USB
@ Cartouches de pompe
@ Sac de transport



INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

2 Q @ Dévisser les vis a molette fixées aux rails a ventouse(A) et les utiliser pour fixer le support
x2 x1/ transversal (B) restant.




3 Dévisser les vis @ molette fixées aux poignées repositionnables (E) et les utiliser pour fixer les poignées aux
rails a ventouse (A).

Les poignées peuvent étre orientées vers I'extérieur pour les rails a ventouses
étroitement positionnés et vers I'intérieur pour les rails & ventouses trés espaceés.
Voir exemples de position d’installation en page 6.

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

2 personnes requises pour I'utilisation

Les rails a ventouse et supports transversaux sont complétement ajustables. Desserrer les vis a molette, régler la position
souhaitée puis resserrer.
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Remplacement des cartouches

Retirer la cartouche de pompe (G). Insérer la cartouche de pompe électrique (F).

Les cartouches de pompe électriques sont
rechargeables a I'aide des cables USB-C fournis.

ENTRETIEN

Laisser les couvercles des ventouses en place lorsqu’elles ne sont pas utilisées. Essuyer apres utilisation pour éviter
que les débris ne rayent la surface du carreau.

INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

e | e systeme de transport inclut 6 ventouses, chacune dotée d’un pouvoir de maintien de 260 Ibs (118 kg).
e |e systeme complet présente une capacité de levage max de 440 Ibs (200 kg).

e Porter des chaussures de protection

e Porter des gants et des lunette de protection lors de la manipulation des panneaux de carreaux

e S'assurer que les ventouses sont engagées avant de lever le panneau de carreaux

o Surveiller la jauge de la ventouse pour s’assurer que I'aspiration est suffisante
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EXEMPLES DE POSITION D’INSTALLATION
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LISTE DES PIECES
SYSTEMEDE TRANSPORT 75028 GPTP™

N° PIECE DESCRIPTION N° PIECE DESCRIPTION N° PIECE DESCRIPTION
75028-1 Extrusion aluminium horizontale | | 75028-13  Ecrou & fente en T 75028-25  Rondelle a ressort
75028-2 Extrusion aluminium verticale 75028-14  Connecteur paralléle 75028-26  Poignée TPR
75028-3 Vis & molette 75028-15  Vis a molette 75028-27  Vis a molette
75028-4 Rondelle 75028-16  Poignée souple 75028-28  Vis hexagonale
75028-5 Connecteur de ventouse 2 75028-17  Poignée coulissante 75028-29  Pieds en caoutchouc
75028-6 Connecteur de ventouse 1 75028-18  Vis hexagonale 75028-30  Vis hexagonale
75028-7 Ecrou a fente en T 75028-19  Ventouse de pompe 75028-31 Vis hexagonale
75028-8 Ecrou de blocage 75028-20  EcrouafenteenT 75028-32  Bloc coulissant 1
75028-9 Ecrou de blocage 75028-21 Ecrou en fenteen T 75028-33  Bloc coulissant 2
75028-10  Mini vis @ molette 75028-22  Connecteur 75028-34  Cartouche électrique
75028-11  Vis hexagonale 75028-23  Ecrou en fente en T 75028-35  Cable de chargement USB
75028-12  Extrémité en plastique 75028-24  Vis hexagonale

PIECES DE RECHANGE
N° PIECE DESCRIPTION N° PIECE DESCRIPTION N° PIECE DESCRIPTION
75028-3 Vis a molette 75028-34  Cartouche électrique 75028-37  Capot de ventouse
75028-19  Ventouse 75028-35  Cable de chargement USB 75028-38  Cartouche manuelle
75028-29  Pieds en caoutchouc 75028-36  Poignées repositionnables 242522

La garantie limitée du fabricant assure que le produit est exempt de toute défectuosité de matériel et de fabrication
m pendant une période de 3 ans a compter de la date d’achat. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages
LIMITEE accidentels, I'utilisation déraisonnable ou incorrecte, I'usure normale, la perte d’usage ou des dommages indirects.
L’enregistrement du produit, joint & sont emballage, doit étre effectué dans les 30 jours suivant I'achat pour y étre
W admissible. Cette garantie couvre le remboursement ou le remplacement en raison d’un défaut de matériaux ou de
fabrication pour la durée de la garantie.
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COMPONENTES DEL SISTEMA

@ Rieles de ventosa ajustable

Soportes transversales ajustables

@ (6)-Ventosas (eléctricas/bomba) con tapas protectoras se fijan a cada riel de ventosas.
e Bombay cartucho eléctrico para cada ventosa

e Elcanal en las extrusiones horizontales permite que las ventosas se muevan libremente de un lado a otro con la
posicion de bloqueo en su sitio

@ Asas fijas unidas a cada riel de ventosas

@ Las asas reposicionables se fijan a cada riel de ventosas (requiere montaje).
@ Cartucho de bomba eléctrica con cable de carga USB
@ Cartuchos de bomba

@ Bolso de transporte



INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1 Q @ Desenrosque los tornillos de mariposa fijados a los rieles de ventosa (A) y utilicelos para fijar el soporte
x2 x1/ transversal (B).

2 Q @ Desenrosque los tornillos de mariposa fijados a los railes de ventosa (A) y utilicelos para fijar el
x2 x1/ soporte transversal restante (B).
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3 Desenrosque los tornillos de mariposa fijados a los mangos reposicionables (E) y utilicelos para fijar los
mangos a los rieles de ventosa (A).

Los mangos pueden orientarse hacia fuera para los rieles de ventosas colocadas '
estrechamente y hacia dentro para los rieles de ventosas muy separadas. Consulte @
los ejemplos de posiciones de funcionamiento en la pagina 6.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Se necesitan 2 personas para el funcionamiento.

Los rieles con ventosas y los soportes transversales son totalmente ajustables. Afloje los tornillos de mariposa, ajustelos a la
posicion deseada y vuelva a apretarlos.
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Cmbio dg cartuchos

Retire el cartucho de bomba (G). Inserte el cartucho de bomba eléctrico (F).

Los cartuchos de bomba eléctricos se recargan
mediante los cables USB-C suministrados.

MANTENIMIENTO

Mantenga los cobertores de ventosas puestos cuando no las utilice. Limpielos después de cada uso para evitar que la
suciedad raye la superficie de las losetas.

INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

e El sistema de transporte incluye 6 ventosas, cada una con una fuerza de sujecion de 260 Ibs. (118 kg).
e El sistema completo tiene una capacidad maxima de elevacion de 440 Ibs. (200 kg)

¢ Use calzado de proteccion

e Utilice guantes de proteccion y gafas de seguridad al manipular los paneles de losetas

e Asegurese de que las ventosas estan enganchadas antes de levantar el panel de losetas

¢ Controle el calibre de la ventosa para asegurarse de que haya suficiente succion

17-



EJEMPLOS DE POSICIONES OPERATIVAS
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LISTAS DE PIEZAS

SISTEMA DE CARGA 75028 GPTP™

NRO. DEPIEZA  DESCRIPCION NRO. DEPIEZA  DESCRIPCION NRO. DEPIEZA  DESCRIPCION
75028-1 Extrusion horizontal de aluminio| | 75028-13  Tuercaen T 75028-25  Arandela de resorte
75028-2 Extrusion vertical de aluminio 75028-14  Conector paralelo 75028-26  Mango TPR
75028-3 Tornillo mariposa 75028-15  Tornillo mariposa 75028-27  Tornillo mariposa
75028-4 Arandela 75028-16 Mango mullido 75028-28  Tornillo hexagonal
75028-5 Conector de ventosa 2 75028-17  Mango deslizable 75028-29  Pies de goma
75028-6 Conector de ventosa 1 75028-18  Tornillo hexagonal 75028-30  Tornillo hexagonal
75028-7 Tuerca para ranuraen T 75028-19  Ventosa 75028-31 Tornillo hexagonal
75028-8 Tuerca de bloqueo 75028-20  TuercaenT 75028-32  Bloque de deslizamiento 1
75028-9 Tuerca de bloqueo 75028-21 Tuercaen T 75028-33  Bloque de deslizamiento 2
75028-10  Mini tornillo mariposa 75028-22  Conector 75028-34  Cartucho eléctrico
75028-11 Tornillo hexagonal 75028-23  TuercaenT 75028-35  Cable de carga USB
75028-12  Tapon de plastico 75028-24  Tornillo hexagonal

REPUESTOS
NRO.DEPIEZA DESCRIPCION NRO.DEPIEZA DESCRIPCION NRO.DE PIEZA  DESCRIPCION
75028-3 Tornillos de mariposa 75028-34  Cartucho eléctrico 75028-37  Cobertor de ventosa
75028-19  Ventosa 75028-35  Cable de carga USB 75028-38  Cartucho manual
75028-29  Pies de goma 75028-36  Mangos reposicionables (s,24,25,26, 28)

* * * .
GARANTIA

3ANO

La Garantia Limitada del Fabricante asegura que el producto estara libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra
por un periodo de 3 afios a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantia no cubre dafios accidentales, uso indebido
o0 inadecuado, desgaste normal, pérdida de uso ni dafios como consecuencia de otros eventos. Para ser elegible,
el registro del producto, incluido en el empaque, debe completarse dentro de los 30 dias posteriores a la compra.
Esta garantia cubre el reembolso o reemplazo debido a un defecto en materiales o0 mano de obra mientras la
garantia continue vigente.
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Contacter le fabricant ou 'autorité locale des déchets solides pour les options de recyclage.
Comuniquese con el fabricante o con la autoridad local de desechos sdlidos para conocer las opciones de reciclaje.
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For emergencies only. Call: CHEMTREC
1-800-424-9300 NORTH AMERICA
1-703-527-3887 INTERNATIONAL
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Lithium lon Batteries contained in equipment
Prepared in accordance with P.I. 967 Section Il
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WPS ID 1848216
Contact manufacturer or local solid waste authority for recycling options.

Customer Service | Service a la clientéle | Servicio al cliente

1-866-435-8665 (toll free)
Monday — Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:30 PM EST
gep.com

Boca Raton, FL 33487
A1725-12516



